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F'ILE ND.: 

,~, 
UNITED NATIONS ~ NATIONS UNIES 

~ 

NEW YORK 

CABLEAOOREBB • UNATIDNS NEWY□ RK • ADREBSETELEGRAPHIQUE 

2 August 1963 

Dear Charles, 

When I returned from vacation I foun:l your letter of 2 J uly 
which explains my delay in amwering. 

In case you're still inter ested - on your question of the proper 
recipient of money owed by the U.N . to a deceased local staff member at 
the time of his death, it wculd be my inclination to pay to the s on James , 
who was named by the staff member as his beneficiary on his personnel 
form. 

I think this is correct because the boy was in fact nominat ed 
by the staff member as his beneficiary , the sum involved is under five 
hundred dollars and t he "estate 11 is diffi cult to :irlentify. Of course , 
were the b:)y to be clearly the l egal heir as well, there would be no 
problem at all. However , I think your enquiry of the Uganda author ities 
covers your obligation on local law adequately. 

~ ~on 1t think that ~theP.~~sEpi:f~ of a provision ~pp~cable to local 
staff sJ.ID.1.lar to rule 112, need)-g-fvf1.i.~fect to the nominati on of beneficiary 
which is I gather made by local staff. 

I'm glad you enjoyed Spain so much. We had a pleasant albeit 
child- oriented holiday on Shelter Islani and I've come back to a pile 
of stuff. 

Mr . Charles Taff 
c/o ONUC 
Leopoldville 
Congo 

Sincerely, 

Alice 
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UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES 

(Address es) 

Uli.ATIONS QW YORK 

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required 

owe J) 21_ FIELDSERV 100 FRO? SEWARD . 

Priorite Nations traffic 
is strictly limited. 

USE DOUBLE SPACING 

RIGAUD MAGLOIR WHOSE OmJO CO?TR.A.CT EXPlB.ES JO JUD LL DEPART SSION on 

22 JUNE TAKmG JUmtJAL LEAVE Elf ROUTE .AND REPORT TO BIS 

OlT 1 5 JULY. HIS PRESENT LEAVE B.A.LaCE 54 DAYS. 

POST AT IlliADQUARTERS 

T. 0. R. 

T.O.D. 
BY : TMR/dd 

Drafted by : T. Makovi oka 
Authorized : [ . Gautrreau 
D a t e :B • Pol gn.r 

13 May 1964 



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 
AU CONGO 

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 4~ 
IN THE CONGO r..., 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER • OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

CONFIDENTIEL 

A : M. B. Osorio-Tafall 

De 

Chef des Operatione~ ivil 

: Max H. Dorsinville o-.-X 
Charge de mi ssion 

1. Gerard AMYZIAL. 

.......... ?..5. .... ~Y..J;'t+. .... 19.9.4 .. .. 196 ...... . . 

Je crois comprendre que son contrat serait pro­
longe jusqu'en septembre ou decembre 1964. Son interet 
es t de pouvo±r continuer a travailler aux Nations Unies, 
au Congo ou ailleure . 

2. Jean LUBIN. - ~I , \ l., 6 Q -

Est interesse a continuer a travailler aux Nations 
Unies dans lee Operations civilee.-Sondossier vous a 
ete de j a remis par moi. Ila et e professionnellement 
entraine dans la construction. 

"2., :'-I 

r} I • r;Jul_ Y\A ~ ~ 
3. Rigaud MAGLOIRE. ~~ - W,~ .I 

J e croie comprendre que ~ on con%:at serai t pro- U.JJ 'c.t.._ 
longe juequ•au 30 septembre 1964. Je vous rappelle que 
son interet est d'etre transfere aux Operations civiles . 

4. Max GEDEON. 

Dossier communique a New York par les Operations 
civiles . Eet candidat a un poste dans la magistrature. 

Je vous serais personnellement oblige de votre 
sympathie agieisante a l '. endroi t de ces quatre personnes . 

< 
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May 3rd, 1964 

By the end of 1963, there were five French translators at th• Headquarters 

i Leepaldville. This nuaber has been cut te tw till the end of June 1964, with 

the assuapti@n that the work would be reduced accordingly. Nevertheless, for the 

peri d considered, the amount ef werk, if anything, has increased. Fer instance, 

from January to April, Mr. A uad has translated iRto French 415 pages •f English 

text; he has still 110 pages waiting te be translated and the work keeps coming i&. 

This does not tak int• acceunt his duties at the Office f the Officer-in-Charge, 

nor the help he is giving t• the Civilian Operatiens: recently, he has stayed 

several days after h•urs with Mr. Reman• to work on the Progress report and te-day 

Sunday he has put th• last touch t• that repert. If Fir. Aeuad leaves by the end 

ef June, Mr. Reman• will have to take charge •fall th• translations fer the 

specialized agencies, in addition te his duties at the Civilian Operatiens. These 

agencies - UNICEF, ICAO, WHO, ITU etc. - are staying for an indefinite peried in 

the C ng• and their translations have always constituted the bulk •f the werk ia 

the Languages Service. Furthermore, there are als• the translatiens fr•m French 

int• English - 287 pages den• frea Janua.ry te April - and if ne , ng~iali translator 

is available after June, this additienal werk would have t• be assumed by th• 

French translat•r - aa it haa been the case in several instances at the Office 

ef the Officer-in-Charge. 

It seems hardly posaible that Mr. Reman• could asauu.e all these duties 

alene. Mr. Aeuad is permanent with the Orga.nizatien i New York and therefere 

is net in need ef a jeb in lbe Cenge or elsewhere, but he thinks that if he leaves 

in Jwie, the Ad.Jllinistratien will find compelled te engage a new translater, 

therefore incurring extra expenses, in additien t• the time needed te get the 

newly-ceme familiarized with his functiens. 

70 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 

AU CONGO 
UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

IN THE CONGO 

.la 

De , 

Objeti 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

......... ......... ... 1 •... 3 ... .A.Yr.i.l .......... 196 .... 4 .. 

Jlonsieur Max H. Dersi:nvi1le, Charge de Mission 

J&cques Schoellk•pt, Che£ du Personnel ciTil 

Doaestiques 
Ciroulaire ad.ministratiTe no. 335 4u 28 aars 1964 

Lea tiapasitiens a.nn•noeea iana la oiroulaire oi-iessus 
mentionne• n• a'appliqueat pas a Tes d•a•stiques • oeux qui s•n~ 
&ctuellement a Tetre senic• le rester•nt, leur atatut ie f•noti•n­
ll&irea l eoaux ie l'ONUC umeurant inohange. 

001 llr. D. Jiansen 
Kr. D. Baker 
Mr. G. The•d~ssieu 
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LeoiJOldvillc, ce 28 mars 1964 

Monsieur :POLQAR, 
Chef des Services Administratifs ONUC, a.i 

Monsieur le Chef des Services Administratifs, 

Le 28 mai 1963, il ya done dix .mois, votre 
predecesseur a cette fonction, l'honorable Monsieur Ben T. TWIGHT, donnant suite a 
mes instantes demarches relatives au reglement final d'une regrettable affaire de 
perte des billets-retour-avion de ma famille, me fit savoir qu'une decision en la 
matiere n'avait pas encore eta prise, la question faisant encore, a cette epoque, 
l'objet de correspondance entre l'ONUC et la compagnie de navigation aerienne interes­
see. 

Monsieur TWIGHT me dom1ait toutefois l'assurance 
que, sur l a base des faits connus de lui, ma bonne foi ne saurait etre mise en cause 
a l'occasion de ·ce rnalencontreux incident. 

Avant la lettre de Monsieur TWIGHT, ce n'etait 
malheureusement pas l'opinion de certains fonctionraires du Bureau du Personnel de 
l'ONUC. Poussant l'irresponsabilite .a un degre inoui, ces fonctionnaires avaient insi­
nue,- dans l'unique but d'evincer ma candidature a un poste ou j'allais ~tre installe, 
apres accords successifs du Siege de New York, des Departements des Affaires Etrangeres 
et de l a fonct ion Publique du Gouvernement Central Congolais, - que j 1avais trafique 
des billets declares perdus. 

Les ma.n~euvres dilatoires les plus subtiles 
furent mises en avant pour empecher que ma voix fut entendue en vue de demolir ces 
accusations mensongeres. On osa meme avancer, - dans les coulisses, avec une certitude 
deconcertante, - les chiffres approximatifs ·de l a transaction que j'aurais realisee 
avec les tickets, propriete de l'ONUC. 

Je dus alors mener personnellement une enqu~te 
aussi longue que difficultueuse aupres des compagnies aeriennes interesses aux fins 
de f aire eclater mon i nnocence dana cette malheureuse affaire. 

Par une premiere tranche, l a Pan American, -
qui ne saurait etre suspectee de compromisaion aucune avec le soussigne, - remboursa 
a l'ONUC le montant des tickets New York - Port-au-Prince qu'e1le detenait, se .promet­
tant de rembourser a l'ONUC le montant des coupons Leopoldville-New York sit6t que le 
litige pendant entre elle et Air-France au sujet des dits coupons aurait ete aplani • 

. . . / .. . 



.. / 
'.1 

Les assurances donnees dans l n lettre de Monsieur 
TWIGHT, rappelee ci-dessus IJ!.'ava.ient quelque peu reconforte sans toutefois me satisfaire 
pleinement. Or, je viens d'apprendre de source ce;rtaine; que la Pan-American vient d'ef­
fectuer le remboursement total du montant des billets en litige. Cette derniere demar­
che de ia Pan American reduit a neant les insinuations malveillantes propagees a plaisir 
autour de l'incident. 

Sans doute, mon evincement du poste convoite peut 
demeurer chose definitive si l'ONUC le juge -ainsi. J'ose croire toutefois que, en 
de~ors de toute compensation materielle pour les dommages subis, l'ONUC se doit de me 
delivrer une sorte de non-lieu me !avant entierement de toute suspicion, car il y va 
demon honneur. 

J'entreprends la presente demarche, persuade de 
ce que, en depit des intrigues de coulisse, il existe dans les instances superieures 
de l'ONUC, des personnalites eminentes chez qui ne saurait prevaloir l'etrange morale 
du bourreau de Dickens, lequel, apres avoir coupe une t~te par erreur, se croyait 
quitte avec sa conscience en se disant: "Ce qui .est fait est fait, et il n'y a pas 
a y revenir. 11 

Il serait certes mal venu de ma pa.rt de re~lamer 
des sanctions contre les responsables· decettesituation. Mais j'ose croire que, a 
l' avenir, certains fonctionnaires de l 'ONUC, ou qu' ils se trouvent, regarderont de. plus. 
pres avant d'accabl~r un homme et de jeter son· nom en pature sous une forme aussi sour­
noise, pernicieuse et parfaitement injuste, dans l'unique but de l'evincer au profit 
de quelque camarade. -Il y ·va du prestige de la grande Organisation Internationale et 
du credit dont elle doit jouir aupres des peuples et des gouvernements de la terre. 

En attendant votre reponse a la presente, je vous 
prie de croire, ~onsieur le Chef des Services Administratifs, a mes sentiments les 
meilie~rs envers l'ONU et ses ideaux combien nobles. 

cc 

· .. ·, ·, ;, 

cqu 
A ocat 

Building Sambre apt. Ic I . .t. 
B.P. 8636 r/}Y 

Representant Special du Secretaire G~neral d~ l'ONU f(t I 
Chef des Operation Civiles de l'ONUC /j 
Chef . du Personnel Civil de 1 'ONUC i)t1 /II' 
Chef de la Section Juridique de l'ONUC y 
Chef de la Mission UNESCO 
Directeur du Congo fyn~ .. 
Chef du Travel Unit ONUC 
Section competentes des Ministeres Congolais des Affaires Etrangeres, de 

l'Education Nationale et de l a Fonction Publique 
Secretaire-General du Conseil Protestant 
Commissaire de l'Armee du Salut au Congo 

i 

• .J 
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Leopoldville, le 31 aout 1963 

Cher Monsieur Verbrugghe, 

Je vous remercie de votre lettr~ du 20 de oe mois 
et suis heureux d' appr ndre que vous tes satia:fai t de 
VOS fonctions d'Assista.nt Special aupres du Represen­
tant de l'ONU a lisabethville, 

J compr9nds par:faitemen t votre desir de savoir 
si l'ONUC compte utiliser vos services les mois pro­
chains. Vous serez maint8nu a lisabethville jusqu'a 
la fin de l'annee , epoque a laquelle votre contrat 
avec l'ONUC vient a expiration. M. Seward vous ecrit 
sous pli separe ace sujet. 

Nous ne pouvons faire aucune promesse relativement 
a un transfert aux Operations Civiles par un engagenent 
supplementaire aveo l'ONUC. Neanmoins , s'il ae produit 
une vacanoe a laquelle vos titres et votre experience 
feraient de vous un candidat approprie, nous ne manque­
rons pas de nous mettre en rapport aveo vous. 

Veuillez agre r, cher onsi ur Verbrugghe, les 
assurances de ma consideration tr~s di stinguee. 

Monsieur ~h. Verbrugghe 
Assistant Special 

~ ONUC 
Elisabethville 

Max H. Dorsinville 
Charge de la Mission 

des Nations Unies au Congo 

IV 
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24 August 1963 

Dear r. aokh 

You will by now have heard fro the Chief of our 
Office of Personnel that as a result of the policy of 
reduction laid down by Headquarters, New York, for t he 
Congo operation, it will not be possible for us to 
extend your contract beyond its expiry date of 9 Nova ber 
19 63. I know that you will understand that this de cision 
was t aken with great reluctance in t he light of the 
direct·ve s n being a plied ith the ut st stringency 
throughout ONUC. 

I should like you to know how sorry I a t ha t we 
shall be losing your services. ven though our own 
collabor tion date s only fro April, I have ha d a ple 
o portunity even in t hi s co pa r atively short tie to form 
independently the sa e high opinion of your work for ONUC 
in Kasai as was held by y predecessor. 

I shall, of course, be seeing ou again when 
you return to the Congo, but I felt bound to ut on 
record in t his letter y own sincere a preciation of 

ric Packha , Es • , 
28 Regent Terrace , 
EDINBURGH. 



your collaboration with me, a s well as t o thank you on 
behalf of the Organisati on f or the skilful and devoted 
services you have rendered in these past two years. 
Flease accept my best wishes f or t he future. 

Yours sincerely, 

~ ~ax H. Dorsinville, 
Office~in~Charge . 



L 
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2 st 1963 

01 R • • Brown, Aotin Chief Auditor , 

Information, T. de Candia, • • Goffre, 
o. Cha.pirot, • w. Murphy' 

r. A. Cooper, • A. Sheats, 
o. Dunn, Mr. H. Van tuwe, 

oma Carey Seward, Chief Administr ative Oftioer 

I have noted that duri t e absence of r •• artin, 

Chief Auditor, with efteot from 9 August 19 3 you 11 be 

aotin Chief uditor . 

001 Mr •• orsinville, 
• A. Gilpin. 



OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (Al UNITED NATIONS OPERATION 
AU CONGO W IN THE CONGO 

•••• 

To 

From . . 
Subject: 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 cl A /51'1.'I-D C. f v 
LEOPOLDVILLE 7 

REPUBIJQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

22 August 1963 

Mr. Gorge, Principal Legal Adviser and Political 
Adviser. ·--- / / 

R. Polgar, Deputy Chief Administrative Offic•~&7 

Importation of boat by staff member / 

Please find attached a request from Miss Gallais for 
authorisation to clear a boat from Congolese customs . Miss 
Gallais ordered this boat some time ago without the proper 
authorisation from the CAO's office. 

I am not inclined to agree to this request but I would 
like your legal ruling in the matter. 



To, All Section Chiefet 

l.i.r . R •• Brown, 
T. de Candia, 

• G. Chapirot , 
• Cooper, 

G. n, 

Mr • • Goffre, 
• ?11-urphy , 

• • ,;:,heats, 
H. Van Stuwe, 

22 Au st 1963 

ma J. ohoellkop, Chi f o Civilian er onnel 

bjeota nia.topoulos 

Upon instruction f r om the Chief Administrative ffioer I am 

herewit h infor i g ou t hat with etteot from 5 August 1963 

r. aniatopoulo has been appointed Chiet ravel Offioer, .!!-.2!. 

r. A. Re ell • 

001 • • Dorsinville, / 
C. ewa.rd, 

• A. Gil in, 
Mr. P. a.nia.topouloa, 



/ 
/ 

Toi All otion Chi fss 

r. • D. Brown, • G • 
r. T. de Candia, • 

Mr. o. Chapirot, 
r . A. Cooper, )(r. H.Van Stuwe, 

J. Soho llkopf, Chief of Civilian P rsonnel 

wubjects Mr •• Goffre 

22 A st 1963 

Upon instruction from t he Chief A inis trative fficer I a 

• F. Goffre has been appointed Chi ef, Lan a es and Documents 

ervioe , .!.!.2.!_ • A • .B. atietoheff. 

001 • M. Dori Ville, / 
• il i n, 

. c. ew rd., 
Goffre. 

Ctv 



L6opoldville, le l acOt 1963 

Cher Monsieur J erkovic, 

J'ai bien re~u votra lettre du 14 courant et je 
tiens tout d' bard vous exprimer on appreciation de le 
maniere dent vous eccomplissez votre tache ~ Kolwezi, ce 
qui s 'ejoute aux excell nts services que vous avez rendus 
depuis votra engage ent ~ l•O UC . 

Par ailleurs, je crains q~ ' il n•y ait eu un 1-
entendu u sujet des assurances que MM. Ahmed et Liu vous 
uraient donnees quant ~ l prolongation de votre contrat 

au Congo jusqu•au ent oQ une place ser it devenue vacente 
~u Bur au de l ' assistence technique . En fait , • Ahmed et 
Liu n• ureient pu que dam nder au B. A.T . d ' utiliser vos ser­
vices, si possible, d s la fin de votre affectation eu Congo . 

Vous sevez, je pense, que le T. eni fe te de 
l ' int~r~t pour l 1obtention de vos rvices. J e veillerai 
done ce qu cette question lui oit nouveau soumise , 
dans l ' espoir u•un ~cision favorable puis~e tre prise 
avant l mi-octobre . 

Veuillez croire, char Monsieur J rkovic, ~ l 'ex­
pression de m cansid6r tion distinguee. 

onsieur V. JERKOVIC, 
Representant de 1•0NUC 
kOL zr 

ax H. Doreinvi le 
Charg6 de le ission 

de tions Unies au Congo 



JS/rs 

l 20 aoftt 1963 

Monsieur, 

onsi ur l' ba.saa.deur Max H. Dorsinville, Chet de la. 
esion des lations Unies au Congo, m•a ~harge de repondre a 

l 1aimabl e lettre que vous lui avez dJ,-ess~e l 29 juillet 1963. 

Par oette lettre, voua attiriez son attenti n aur _la 
oa.ndidature vous aviez pose• a un poste d ' expert des ations 
Unie a Co go . Nous ne manqu rons p s d •inviter les ervioea 
com.ptSten ts de N w York a etudi r de tr s res votre oandid ture 
de aniere 1 i d nner la. u.1il convient . 

Je ti s A vous remercier de 1 1int~ret que vous exprimez 
~ a l'eg rd des Nations Uni a et je vous prie d ' agroer, onsieur, 

l'assur, nee de ma tree haut consider tion. 

Monsieur Cavour Delatour 
Ingeni ur Architeote 
Bourdon - rue Pi ere Wiener no . l 
Port-au-Prince 
Bas:ti . 

Jae ues Schoellkopf 
Chef du P rsonnel Civil 

.. 

CJv 



19 ugust 3 

.r. Car.a Se»ard, Chi f d inistrativ ffic r 

Fro 
' , , 

1: J y Gorge , rinei al egal Adviser and : oli ti cal 
dviser 

ubject: ntract f ~r . ,bas Chedid 

1ith f renc to to y•s ~eating ith the ffic r-in-

Ci1aree, t l is is t confi th tit is the wish f ~r. ~crsinville 

to hav e contract of bea.id, hich ex ires in 1,ov z: ber, 

extende fr a f rtber six untls. 

r. Che id ho, s. ou kn , ' cts as spokes an for 

~ r. ~orsinvil , is tw continue in th t capacit~ s n1 should lso 

ntinue t f 1: l - i .r,i s es ·n s it1il ities s e; ut · Crief of 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES ta\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

CI v' 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Monsieur l'Ambassadeur 

Max H. DORSINVILLE 

Charge de la Mission au Congo 

L E O P O L D V I L L E 

Kolwezi,le 14 Aout 1963. 

Cher Monsieur l'Ambassadeur, 
je viens de recevoir votre telegramme concernant 

l'extention demon contrat avec l'ONUC jusqu'a 19 octobre 63.Je ne vous 
cache p-.s que cette nouvelle m1av .. it profondement frapp&e.F.mt-il comprend.:re 
qu ' a partir de cette date je dois defini tivement quitter 1 1·01m et qu ' il n 1 y 
a auoune possibilite pour moi de continuer mon service avec l'Ore~isation 

/
Internationale.Permettez moi de vous rappeler que Messieurs Ahmed e 
m' ont confirme a maintes reprises que mon contrat au Congo sera prolon 
·usqu au mom en ou une place avec TAB soirvac eu t-etre qu il y aurai t 

~ une poss pour moi de m engager a l'UNICEF,OMS,Spetial Fond etc si 
non a TAB .. 

Je sais que quelque uns de mes collegues ont 
pose la candidature pour TAB par ex. Monsieur Kaufmann (Stan) ou Momsieur 
Ghaleb (A 'ville) apres moi et qu 'ils etaient enga~s.J ''a.i pose la mienne par 
intermediaire de Monsieur Ahmed en novembre 1962 . 

Jene comprends pas pourquoi apres mon service 
de presque 3 ans a l'ONUC sous les conditions extremement graves et pendamt 
lesquelles j 1 occoupais un poste bien responsable et ou mes superieurs 
s'etaient declares tres coni@nts demon travail,il nty aura.it pas une 
possibilite de continuer mon travail dans le cadre le l'ONU quelque part au 
monde. 

Croyez moi,cher Monsieur l'Ambassadeur,que ce 
serait tres dur pour moi de trouver un~ravail quelconque pour la subsistanoe 
de ma famille surtout que pour le moment je n'ai pas l'intention de 
retourner dans mon pays. 

Vous m' obligerez beaucoup de bien vouloir me 
dormer quelques precisions,concernant mon avenir et vous remerciant 
sincerement d'avance,je vous prie,cher Mlnsieur 1 1 Amba.ssadeur,de croire 
a ma parfaite consideration 

,,-· 
JERKOVIC 



... 

--- - - - - · , 

AB/gp 

10 aoih 1963 

on■ieur, 

J'ai l'honn u.r dtaoouaer r ' ception de Toire 
-

aout 1963, par laquelle VOU■ ■ollioit•a \Ill ea loi auprea de 

l'Orga.nisati on d•• Nati ons Uniee au Congo. 

oi-inclue un for ulaire de notice ~erso elle 

qu wus voudres bien re\ourner dune t reapli afin que nous pui•­

doseier et ex · er votre oandidature . Wons ne 

aanquerons pas de T a tenir au ooara.nt au eaa ou un pate ae 

preeenterait repondant a vos oapaeit••• ' . ,. 

Veu1llez agreer, iotu,ieur~ l • expre s i on de es senUments distingu.es . 

onsieu B. G. la:i.lord , 
30 rue Valade 
Senioe des 'atm 
Depart. Rte. Garenne 
Toulouae 

r anoe / 
cca mr . Dorsinville 

f: 

~aequea ellkopf 
Che,f du eraonnel Civil 
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CIV . OPS ./1017/6} 

To, 

Fro11u. 

Confidential 

9 A~st, 196} 

)(r. J. Schoellkopf, Chief, Civilian Personnel 

A. c. Gilpin, Acting Chief, Civilian Operations 

Subject, J(r . Sejour Laurent 

I attach copy or a. memorandUII dated 6 August from • Sejour 

Laurent, requesting his reclassification from P-4/V to P-6/II, in 

view of his increased responsibilities since he became Principal 

Adviser for Judiciary in ay 1963 . 

I understand that most of our principal advisers occupy posts 

of P-6 or P- 71 and I support • Laurent ' s request for promotion. 

However, since a promotion oft o grades is unusual in Ulf practice, 

I would suggest that the matter be referred to ew York f or & decision 

in the light of J!r. Laurent ' s responsibilities and ualificatione. 

cca Mr. Gorge (with att . ) 

_J 
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CR. lDO ( 8-57 l 

TELEPHONE MESSAGE 

Date _____ _ 

For __________________ _ 

From _________________ _ 

Their Ext. _______ Time Rec'd ____ _ 

" Phone No. _____________ _ 

Will call again [ ] Return call [ ] 

Remarks: _________________ _ 
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (tZ~~;I\ UNITED NATIONS OPERATION 
AU CONGO W IN THE CONGO 

TO: 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVll.LE 

REPUBIJQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC.LEOPOLDVll.LE 

Mr. R. Gorg6, Senior Political Adviser 

8 August 1963 

FROM: Jacques Schoellkopf, Chief of Civilian Personnel 

su:BJECT: Dr. Arnold Hornbanger 
I 

1. I refer to the queries raised by the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs of the Congolese Government in their letter of 10 July 1963 
concerning the marital status of Dr. Arnold Hornbanger. 

2. Our records show that Dr. Hornbanger, holder of WHO Agent's 
contract, is in fact married and his wi~e who resides in Friesach, 
A.ustria is called Madame Waltraud Hornbanger. This fact has been con­
firmed by Mr. P. Carvin, Administrative Officer, WHO Mission. 

, 3. I have also been informed by cable No. 370/63 from Kindu (copy 
attached) that Dr. Hornbanger holds Special Visa No. vc/331, issued 27 
March 1963, expiry date 26 March 1964, obtained from the Tunisian Embassy 
in Berne. He arrived in Leopoldville on 18 April 1963. 

. . . . . 4. The letter from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs is returned so 
that you ma.r reply to it • 



• • • 



, 

• f REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 

MINISTERE 
DES 

Leopoldville, le ................................. .. .... ..... .... ............. .. .... .... . 

AFF AIRES ETRANGERES 

Ref. 

Annexe : 

Obiet: 

N° 1363/ ) fr / 63. 

Le Ministere des Af faires Etranger es de 
la Republique du Congo presente ses compliments a 
Monsieur le Charge de la Mi ssion de l ' ONUC a Leopold­
ville et a 1 1honneur de pmrter a sa connai ssance ce 
qui suit . 

Le Ministere est saisi d ' une demande de vi­
sa pour le Congo introduite a s on Ambassade a Paris 
par Mme . Marie Fr angoise TEXIER . 

l Mm.e . TEXIER pretend ~tre l ' epouse du Docteur Arnold 
_ HORNBANGER au Ser vice de l ' ONUC a Kindu avec lequel 

elle compte se marier . 

Le Minis t er e saur ait gre a Monsieur le Char­
ge de la Mission de l 'ONUC de bien vouloir l ' informer 
sur ce qui precede et aimer ait egalement conna1tre le 
genre et n ° du visa a e possede le Dr . HORNBAN ER. 

I l saisit cette occasion pour r enouveler 
Monsieur le Charge de la Mission de l ' ONUC, les 

assurances de sa haute consideration . 

Leopoldville , le 10 juillet 1963 

MII'tlSTE RE 
n/\lRES 

DES A · l{r:.S 
E'fRAi'-'-'.; 

A Monsieur le Charge de la Mission 
de l ' ONUC 

~~ 
c,9NEME~'\ 

. -· ~....,.,, 

a 
LEOPOLDVILLE . 

Rappeler ........ .. ..... ... ....... .. .... .... ... . 



le 2 t 19 
du nouveau Senior Consultan e onse1 er uridique 
Principal. 

4. A cette occasion, onsi ur le Ch f dee ,Op,rations 
• Civil•• eat pri6 de bien vouloi r~ajuster le atatut du 

nouve u Sebior Consultant et Con eiller Juridiqua Principal, 
et le feir• passer au grade pr4vo au f>rojet a Judicial 
Officers, n• 39-S - OJ . lequel grade correspond au Level P-6/11. 
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o !ljalo 
haracter 

:ve 
d :ve 

o · uni:fomed · 
t and has unfounded e 
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It at I see a staff member l! ave lti.S duties 
en st required m 1 t is 1n bi!l!l!lllil~ -oo 

deoi 

c. c. Officer-: e. 
c .c. ·ef of Oivilian onnel ... 
c.c. ~ · ffioer, Lulua urg. 
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CONFIDENTIAL Date _ _?_ August 19§.3__ 

Mr. Max Dorsinville, 
TO ~ Officer-in-Charge ONUC. (Supervisor) 

FROM~ Chief of Civilian Personnel 

Appraisal of _____ Mr. __ Gerard AMYZIAL 

Functiona l title _ _Driv.ar. - Securi~ __ Q.f.fi.cfl.~-

Date of expiration of appointment 8 Octo1>er 1963 

We should like to have your detailed appraisal of this s taff member 
concerning the quality and quan t ity of work performed during t he period 
under your supervi son as well as an indication of the work habi t s and the 
staff member's abi lity to get along with his/her co-workers and supervisors. 

Would you pl ease also inform us whether the posi t ion presently held 
by this staf f member is in your opinion essenti al and a continuing one. 
If so , do you recommend him/her for a renewal of contract . 

Please complete the attached app:raisal fo r m and send it to this 
Secti on within ten days of receipt in order that we may talce the appropriate 
action . 

CIVPERS 1 o( a) 
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29th July 

front M x H. Dorsinville, Officer-in-Ch rge 

Subject: Inclusion of th nae of r 

1. In leat y your predec~asor• ea ency Grey, requeated 
Heedqu rten to grant to Mrs. June Gaorge, my personal 

ecretary, ._ pecial poat allowance to 64, The ra■aons invoked 
for the request, which we rudily acceded to, we.re the level 
of h•r re■pon■i "litiaa end th feet th t th previou incumbent 
of the aa19 poilt were 64 or ev n GS. 

2. for the eane reeeon■, I hould be etaful if you uld 
mske a strong re endetion to Headquarters for the 

inclusion of • George• name in th next plOIIIOtion roster for 
64. 

3 







Ct 

T/dt 

24 July 3 
is B ncy Gr y, Chief c·v111an P rsonn l Officer 

A. B. Tatistch ff, Ohi f, Lan ua & Docum nt S rvic 
Mr. Ren 

I hav your m morandum tom of th 22nd on th above ubj ct. 
he assi t nee off rd to thi S rvio s by th Officer-in- Char e in 

permitting th part time us of th s rvic s of • Aouad i gr atly 
ppreciat d. It 1 obviou, howev r, and I m ur th t th Off1cer­

in- Ohar will agr e, that no m n er of bu ines or ervice, and 
least of 11 the person i charge of a translation bu in s, can 
run th bu in with ny d r of ffioi ncy unlee heh f l 
control of the pr onn l ai ed to do th work. At le t such 
has always b n my vi w, nd h d I be n offer d the position I now 
occupy und r such con itions , I would not have ccepted th 
r sponsib111 ty. Anyone the lea t bit f mili r vi th the bu in s of 

tr nslation service , I m ure, cannot but agr e dth thi point 
of view. 

ince it h lwaya be n my im to be h lpful. to ONUO, r th r 
t n otherwise, nd inc our r nch Tr n 1 tion Unit i in fact 
under t ffed in the light of th exi tin worklo d , 1 t me m k 
a constructive sugge tion: since Mr. Aou d ' offic i locat don 
the m floor of th Royal s that of th Chief d inistrativ 
Offio r, why not c to s nd u her the v rious Administrative 
Circul rs and In truction th t re u ually urgenily n d d, nd 

ubmit th m to • ou d for tran lat1on inst ad? hey ar 11 
for tr lation into Fr nch, ~hich is • Aouad •s sp ciaJ.ty, and 
I am ure th tin this w y they can b handled xp ditiously. or 
us, on the other hand, not h vi to int rrupt oth r work to t nd 
to such circulars, will improve the timing of the work submitt d 
to this Servic • 

hi 1 
1 sion very 

different id 

only a ugg stion on my p rt and, inc I am leavin the 
oon now, my eucce sor, who v r he may b, my hav 

• 

cc. r . P;f,Liu ✓ 
• B • • igt 
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* See pag e 2 



* P.S. The Parquet confirms that the Procureur d'Etat has decided to close 
("de class er le dossier") the judicial inquiry. This decision is always 
provisional and permits the reopening of the dossier if new evidence comes 
to light. 

• l 



A: Division du Personnel civile,O NUC,Leopoldville 

De: Professeur i min HSIAN,SP 3266,LeO/Kalina 

Sujet: Una diffe r ence de l'indemnite des etudes 

Date: le 20 juillet 1963 

/llessieurs, 

cj 

Je me permet de vous ecrire qua ma banque m'a commun i que 

l a reception d'un montant de$ 240 ve r se par ONUC . 

Je suppose que cette somme de$ 240,peut - etre,est l'indemnite 

dse etudes de ma fille Kamay pour l'annee scolaire 1961-1962. 

Au debut de cette annee,j' avais l 'occasion de parler avec 

votre personnel qui s'occupait de cette affairs et nous etions d ' accord 

sur la somme de ; 400 de l'i ndemn ite des e t ude s d ma fil l e Kama y 

pour l'annee sco l aire 1961-1962 comp l ete . 

C'est peut-etre un chang me nt,ou bi e n une f du te d ' attention, 

ou bi en encore une err eu r que vous m' a vez Fa it c e tt e so mm de $ 240 

au lieu de$ 400. 

Je vous prie de bien voulo ir ver ifie r cet t e chose et de 

m' en faiee savoir. 

Dans l'attente de votre reponse,je vous prie 

Messieurs,mes sa l utaoions gistinguees . 

Professeur Wi min HS I AN 



-

\ 

cc Miss Gray 

11 





NLTIONS OPER.i\TION IN THE CCNGO 
LECPCLDVILLE 

Do. t e :1 15 Ju'.cy: 1943 

TG: Miss Denise Ma.ssardier 

THROUG\ ~ , Mr. M. Dorsinville, Officer-in-Charge 

FROM: yv Nancy A. Gr ~y, Chief of Civilio.n Personnel 

SUBJECT~ l-Zxtensj_ on of 2-ppointment 

1. I am glad to inform you that Headquorters has approved 

the ext ension of your app ointment for 

8 May 1964 

__ n_in_ e_m_o_n_t_h_s _ _ 9 through 

2. The relevant Personnel ~ction (P.5) will be forw~rded 

to you in due cours e. 



c/~ci✓ 
ORGANISATION DF3 NATIONS UNIF.S {a\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

TO: -

FRO : 

SUBJECT: 

BOrrE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVIllE 

REPUBIJQu"E DU OONC'.O 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Mr. Z. Marcella, Legal Adviser 

12 July 1963 

• Achton, 0 fi ce of Personnel r,'/ .r 

Mr . Ibrahim Farag 

The attached AR. 76/5 was filed in Mr. Farag 's file 
without having been referred to me. Upon checking to see 
whether the copy addressed to us had actually been received, 

;.}✓i J __ I find that tE:_e attached letter of_ 132_une___'.'Jwas sent by F.A.O. 
~~ to Mr. Twigt, but the attachments referred to therein were 

never received. 

• • • 

I believe that the United Nations, New York, will have 
to determine Mr. Farag's entitlement, and that no action in 
this respect can be taken by ONUC. 

~ 7J /,u ...... 
I should like your advice as to how the sale of Mr. Farag's 

car can best be handled . His other personal effects can be 
packed and sent directly to F.A. O. in Cairo via Yukon and 
North Star . 

I should also appreciate your comments with regard to 
paragraph 2 of Mr . S .A. Farag's letter to the Director of 
F.A.O. relating to an inquest . 
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c/Pe~.r,-1>;;:1 y 

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES a\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

BO?TE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

BEPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Elisabethville, le 

PERSONNELLE ET CONFIDENTIE LE 

Cher Monsieur Dorsinville, 

Vous vous rappellerez m' avoir entretenu, lors de 
votre vi si te a El i sabethville, d ' une reduction du personnel 
de l ' ONUC en cette ville, a l a suite d ' un examen de la 
situation que j ' entreprendrais dans ce sens. 

Cet examen, je l ' ai f ait avec les responsables du 
"Personnel Office" et nous en sommes sortis avec les resultats 
suivants : 

1° 17 fonctionnaire s ont de ja quitt e le service sans 
~tre remplaces et ne le seront pas. 

2° - Le contrat de quatre autres arrivera a echeance 
dans le proche avenir et ne sera pas renouvele. 

3° - Trois postes ont et e supprimes. 
4° - Je recommande que le contrat de six fonctionnaires 

ne soit pas renouvele, parce que nous pouvons nous 
dis pens er de leurs services sans d4savantage pour 
le trava il. · 

Le nombre total pour ces quatre categories de 
fonctionna ires s 'eleverait done a 30. Ceci represente plus 
de 30 ~ du total de nos effe ctifs et ceci represente aussi, 
a mon sens, le maximum que nous puissions faire, au-dela 
duquel le travail serait veritablement lese. 

Monsieur IVI .H. DO 
Charge de la l\I is 
LEOPOLDVILLE 



- 2 -

Les fonctionnaires auxquels je me refere plus 
haut sont enumeres dans la liste ci-jointe. Je vous remets 
egalement copie de la lettre adressee par M. Gauvreau, le 
0 Senior Administrative Officer" a Miss N. Gray et un expose 
des noms de · tousles fonctionnaires et de leurs fonctions. 

Veuillez accepter, cher Monsieur Dorsinville, 
l'expression de mes chaleureuses salutations. 

A. Nashashibi 



Staff members who have departed E'ville without being replaced 

Miss B. edrano 
Mr. V. Bhatia 
Miss M. Leuzinger 
Miss P. Felici 
Mrs. A. Pronier 
Mr. R. Aupy 
Mrs. J. Cappilleri 
Miss C. Terrell 
:Mrs. F. Fuentes 
Mr. P. 11s 
Mr. M. Donohoe 
Miss J. Boissy 
Mr. P. Reusse 
I.1r. ,A.. Forslund 
Mr. R. Adams (Security) 
Mr. P. Boissy (Security) 
Mr. G. Lemay (Security) 

Staff members who will not be replaced upon termination 
or transfer 

Mr. M. Pierre 
Mr. M. Petroff 
Mr. J. Snelling 
Mr. J. Duthiers 

Posts deleted or vacant 

Deputy to Chief UN Representative 
Deputy to Chief Administrative Officer 
Secretary of the Deputy to Chief Administrative Officer 

Recommended for eventual reduction 

Mr. J. Isouard 
Investigator from Claims Office 
Assistant Welfare Officer 
OPI Secretary (one of two) 
Kolwezi: Adm. sst. and Sanitary Asst. 
Jadotville : Ad.min. Asst. and Secretary 
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